



## NOTICE OF AWARD

April 27, 2021

MR. FERNANDO R. CURATO II

Proprietor FRC Transport Service San Francisco, Agusan del Sur

Dear Mr. Curato,

We are pleased to notify you that PhilRice Agusan thru its Bids and Award Committee awarded you the procurement of below mentioned project:

PARTICULARS	DEPT/ OFFICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
Procurement of Vehicle Rental Services with provision for driver covering the period April 26 – July 31, 2021 under PB AES 21-01-04 - Lot 2		
Region XI Duration: 110 days Destinations: Davao de Oro: Compostela, Laak, Maco, Maragusan, Mawab, Monkayo, Montevista, Nabunturan, New Bataan, Pantukan		
Davao del Norte: Asuncion, Braulio E. Dujali, Carmen, Island Garden City of Samal, Kapalong, New Corella, Panabo City, San Isidro, Sto. Tomas, Tagum City, Talaingod	RCEF	Php 704,000.00
Davao del Sur: Bansalan, Davao City, Digos City, Hagonoy, Kiblawan, Magsaysay, Malalag, Matanao, Padada, Sulop		
Davao Oriental: Baganga, Banaybanay, Boston, Caraga, Cateel, Governor Generoso, Lupon, Manay, Mati City		

A food-secure and resilient Philippines with empowered and prosperous farmers and fisherfolk











In this connection, you are hereby required to immediately post a performance bond, the amount of which is in accordance with the provision of RA 9184 which was approved by the President of the Philippines on January 10, 2003 as indicated below:

Form of Performance Security	Amount of Performance Security (Equal to the Percentage of the Total Contract Price)
<ul> <li>a) Cash or cashier's/manager's check issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank</li> </ul>	
b) Bank draft/guarantee or irrevocable letter of credit issued by a Universal or Commercial Bank: Provided, however that it shall be confirmed or authenticated by a Universal or Commercial Bank, if issued by a foreign bank.	Five percent (5%)
Surety bond callable upon demand issued by a surety or insurance company duly certified by the Insurance Commission as authorized to issue such security and/or	Thirty percent (30%)

Failure to post the performance bond within ten (10) calendar days upon receipt of this notice would mean a refusal to accept the award. Such is sufficient ground for PhilRice to impose administrative sanctions on your company.

The contract/Purchase Order (PO) shall be released upon compliance with the requirement set forth herein. Kindly coordinate with the BAC Secretariat, at telephone number (085) 343-0768 regarding the above mentioned requirement or any inquiries.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

Branch Director

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on: ★PRIレ 27, 2521

Name of the Representative of the Bidder FERNANDO R. CURATOII

Authorized Signature:

A food-secure and resilient Philippines

with empowered and prosperous farmers and fisherfolk





#### SERVICE AGREEMENT

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

This Agreement is made and entered by and between:

The PHILIPPINE RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE, a government-owned and controlled corporation with office address at Brgy. Basilisa, RTRomualdez, Agusan del Norte, herein represented by DR. CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO, Branch Director, hereinafter referred to as "PhilRice";

-and-

The FRC TRANSPORT SERVICE with office address located at Bgry. Hubang San Francisco, Agusan del Sur, a legitimate entity engaged in land transportation for the transport and carriage of passengers, goods and merchandise within any place in the Philippines, herein represented by MR. FERNANDO R. CURATO, Proprietor, hereinafter referred to as "FRC";

PhilRice and FRC are hereinafter collectively referred to as "Parties".

#### -WITNESSETH-

Whereas, **PhilRice** in its enormous activities and its desirous intent to provide all out support for the employees and officers who are required to travel to conduct seed inspection, delivery and distribution; mobilization at LGUs; gather FSAR & QR Codes; and related activities in target provinces/municipalities of Region X, XI and XIII covered by RCEF for the period April 26-July 31, 2021, is in need of additional transportation services through vehicle rental;

Whereas, the FRC is ready, willing, able and has the capacity to efficiently perform the services as required and agrees to comply with PhilRice and government accounting and auditing rules;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the total amount not exceeding SEVEN HUNDRED FOUR THOUSAND PESOS AND 00/100 (PhP 704,000.00) for Lot 2, covering Region XI municipalities, payable upon presentation of the bill, with accomplished trip tickets submitted to PhilRice, the Parties have agreed to the following terms and conditions:

- FRC shall deploy vehicles with driver and will render service to PhilRice as follows:
  - All vehicle must have franchise to operate in the above provinces (with LTO license "For Hire") and proof of LTFRB application or registration, whichever is available;
  - All vehicle should have a commuter type of seating, preferably a 12-seater van, which should not be more than 5 years from the date of purchase with comprehensive insurance;
  - c. The rate offers must be expressed in terms of daily rate basis, inclusive of VAT, driver's food, fuel cost, toll fees and parking fees and all applicable taxes and charges based on the submitted price quotation of the FRC (See Annex A). The Service Provider shall shoulder the board and lodging of their driver;
  - d. The drivers should wear uniforms, if any, or appropriate attire during travel;





ERNANDO R CURATO II



Witness

e. All vehicle must be equipped with complete early warning device, spare tires, tools, air-condition, seat belts and alcohol or any disinfectant spray:

f. Rental Company must provide "best effort basis" replacement units during accidents and repairs with the same class and same carrying capacity In this regard, a list of vehicles and drivers assigned is hereto attached as Annex B;

g. The procuring entity reserves the right to change schedule as needed, provided, that the winning bidder shall be afforded a notice within a justifiable period of time;

h. The allocated number of days per lot or Region are staggered basis, which shall not exceed to 15 consecutive days per travel. For instances, two or more vehicle may be required to be deployed simultaneously, within the same route, depending on the volume of the end-user's undertakings;

 Point of origin will be at PhilRice Agusan, Basilisa, RTRomuladez, Agusan del Norte to any point in Region XI and/or those specified in the approved trip tickets as pick-up and drop off points;

j. Driver shall ensure that all passengers sign in the trip ticket;

Use of vehicle to be rented shall not exceed a continuous period of more than fifteen (15) days (Section 76 of EO 292) per travel;

Disbursement of funds under this Agreement shall be in accordance with existing government accounting and auditing rules and regulations;

4. Any violation of this Agreement; or if the FRC driver or official display and act of aggressive driving, discourtesy and ill manner or treatment to any PhilRice Staff, may result to cancellation of this Agreement. The FRC drivers and officials who have issues and complaints against passenger or PhilRice personnel should submit a formal notice to the GASS Coordinator at the following address:

#### The GASS Coordinator

Philippine Rice Research Institute Agusan Brgy. Basilisa, RTRomuladez, Agusan del Norte

- 5. If any term or condition of this Agreement is held invalid or contrary to law, the validity of the other terms and conditions shall not be affected hereby;
- Effectivity of this Agreement is from the date of signing up to 31 July 2021 or until the Agreement amount has been consumed; and
- All legal actions out of this Agreement shall be exclusively filed with the 1st Municipal Circuit Trial Court (Magallanes-Las Nieves-Remedios T. Romualdez) or the Regional Trial Court of Cabadbaran City, Agusan del Norte.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have hereunto set their hands this 28th day of April, 2021 at PhilRice Agusan, Basilisa, RTRomualdez, Agusan del Norte.

**PhilRice** 

CAESAR/JOVENTINO M. TADO, PhD

Brangh Director

FRC

FERNANDO R CURATO II

Proprietor

Funds Available:

JOBELLE O. SARATE Accountant II

Signed in the presence of:

Witness

# CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO Branch Director

## ACKNOWLEDGMENT

)	
) \$.5	5
)	
	) ) s.s

BEFORE ME, Notary Public for and in the above jurisdiction, personally appeared CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO of the Philippine Rice Research Institute and FERNANDO R. CURATO of FRC Transport Service personally known to me exhibited a competent evidence of identity:

Name

Type of Government ID

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO

PhilRice ID No. 97-1005

FERNANDO R. CURATO II

Driver's License No. 1408-01-006739

RNANDO R. CURATO

and to me known be the same persons who executed the foregoing instrument which consist of six (6) pages including the pages on which the acknowledgment and annexes are written, signed on each and every page by the Parties executing this instrument and their witnesses, and sealed with my notarial seal and acknowledge to me that their signature on the instrument was freely and voluntarily affixed by them for purposes stated therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand at the place and date abovementioned.

Notary Public

Doc. No. Page No.

Book No.

Series of 2021.

ATTY. LEMUEL B. THE EGAD ON TARY PUBLIC ATTY'S ROLL. 29339 IBP NO. 0 52595 1-2-2020 PTR NO. BC18707971 12-16-2019 EXPIRES DEC. 31-2021



## Annex A. Price Quoted by FRC Transport Service

Item / Lot #	Description	Daily Rate Round Trip
	AREA OF COVERAGE: REGION XI Duration: 110 Days Starting Point: Agusan Experiment Station	
	Destinations: Province of Davao de Oro: Compostela, Laak, Maco, Maragusan, Mawab, Monkayo, Montevista, Nabunturan, New Bataa Pantukan	
2	Destinations: Province of Davao del Norte: Asuncion, Braulio E. Dujali, Carmen, Island Garden City of Samal, Kapalong, New Corella, Panabo City, San Isidro, Santo Tomas, Tagum City, Talaingod	6,400.00
	Destinations: Province of Davao del Sur: Bansalan, Davao City, Digos City, Hagonoy, Kiblawan, Magsaysay, Malalag, Matanao, Padada, Sulop	3,100100
	Destinations: Province of Davao Oriental:  Baganga, Banaybanay, Boston, Caraga, Catee Governor Generoso, Lupon, Manay, Mati City	

NUO R. CURATO II
Proprietor

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO
Branch Director

JASMIN J. REYES
Witness

L. Ollows Witness



# CAESAR JOYENTINO M. TADO Brench Director

FERNANDO R. CURATO II

Proprietor

JASMIN J. REYES

## **VEHICLES**

Item No	Operator's Name	Vehicle's Plate Number/ Conduction Address Sticker Number	Address
, 1	FERNANDO R. CURATO II	ABC 1331	Purok 2, Hubang, San Francisco, Agusan del Sur
2	FERNANDO R. CURATO II	AEC 7098	Purok 2, Hubang, San Francisco, Agusan del Sur
3	FERNANDO R. CURATO II	151608/WB0055	Purok 2, Hubang, San Francisco, Agusan del Sur

## **DRIVERS**

Item No	Name	Professional Driver's License No.	Expiration Date
1	SINGSON, FELIPE	K08-19-003681	9/13/2024
2	CURATO, FERNANDO IV REYES	N26-08-000189	4/20/2024
3	FERNANDEZ, ALPIE DAO	K08-08-000367	5/3/2022

8. Clikwad

8



### NOTICE TO PROCEED

April 28, 2021

MR. FERNANDO R. CURATO II Proprietor FRC Transport Service San Francisco, Agusan del Sur

Dear Mr. Curato,

With the approval of the attached Contract Agreement No. 21-04-0178, we are pleased to inform you that contract between PhilRice- Agusan Experiment Station and FRC Transport Service may commence effective upon receipt of this Notice.

In relation thereto, you are hereby responsible for performing the services or delivering the goods under the terms and conditions of the Contract.

Please acknowledge receipt of this Notice by signing the space provided below. Kindly return a signed copy thru email (mcp.olofernes@philrice.gov.ph) or courier to the Philippine Rice Research Institute – Agusan Branch, Basilisa, Remedios T. Romualdez, Agusan del Norte.

Thank you very much.

Very truly yours,

CAESAR JOVENTINO M. TADO Branch Director

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I acknowledge receipt of this Notice on: APRIL 28, 2621

Name of the Representative of the Bidder: TERNAWDO R. CURATOII

Authorized Signature:

A food-secure and resilient Philippines

with empowered and prosperous farmers and fisherfolk









## BAC RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING AWARD OF THE PROCUREMENT OF VEHICLE RENTAL SERVICES WITH PROVISION FOR DRIVER COVERING THE PERIOD APRIL 26-JULY 31, 2021 - LOT 2

PB AES NO. 21-01-04

### RESOLUTION No. 04 Series of 2021

WHEREAS, on March 28, 2021, the Philippine Rice Research Institute – Agusan Experiment Station, advertised the call for Public Bidding for the project Procurement of Vehicle Rental Services with provision for driver covering the period April 26-July 31, 2021 under PB AES 21-01-04 with an ABC amounting to One Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP 1,998,000.00) for 3 lots:

WHEREAS, in response to the aforesaid advertisement, there were five suppliers found in the Document Request List (DRL) of the station's PhilGEPs account, to wit: A-Five Car Rental, Voyagez Professionnel Incorporated, Lovely Century Transport Service, Big C Travel and Tours and Rockred Corporation;

WHEREAS, on April 5, 2021, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) held a Pre-Bid Conference that was attended by four (4) prospective bidders, viz.: Lovely Century Transport Service, Caraga Butuan Transport Service Cooperative, Agusan del Norte PUV Transport Service Cooperative and FRC Transport Service;

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2021 during the bid opening, there were two (2) prospective bidders who submitted bid proposal, viz.: Lovely Century Transport Service of Butuan City and FRC Transport Service of San Francisco, Agusan del Sur;

WHEREAS, Lovely Century Transport Service submitted a responsive bid proposal for Lot 1 amounting to Seven Hundred Four Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP704,000.00) and for Lot 3 amounting to Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP590,000.00), while FRC Transport Service submitted an equally responsive bid proposal for Lot 2 amounting to Seven Hundred Four Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP704,000.00);

WHEREAS, on April 19, 2021, the BAC sent a letter request to Lovely Century Transport Service to submit a valid PhilGEPS Registration Certificate in lieu of the attached expired certificate and LBP On-Coll Receipt, as part of Post-qualification requirements, within five (5) calendar days upon receipt of notice which was received by the bidder on the same date;

WHEREAS, as of April 26, 2021, the BAC did not received a response from Lovely Century Transport Service, thus, the BAC issued a Notice of Post-Disqualification which was also received by the bidder on the same date;

WHEREAS, FRC Transport Service was rated PASSED and was declared SINGLE RATED AND RESPONSIVE BID for Lot 2 amounting to Seven Hundred Four Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP704,000.00);

A food-secure and resilient Philippines with empowered and prosperous larmers and tuberteek









WHEREAS, upon careful examination and evaluation of all the documents submitted for the bidding, it was found out that the eligibility and technical as well as the financial documents required were successfully met and the bid of FRC Transport Service for Lot 2 was responsive;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, do hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

- To AWARD the Procurement of Vehicle Rental Services with provision for driver covering the period April 26-July 31, 2021 under PB AES 21-01-04 (Lot 2) in the amount of Seven Hundred Four Thousand Pesos and 00/100 (PhP704,000.00) to FRC Transport Service of San Francisco, Agusan del Sur for being the Single Rated and Responsive Bidder for Lot 2 of the project;
- To RECOMMEND for the re-evaluation of not awarded contracts/lots (Lots 1 & 3), considering the established schedule of activities and other factors relative to the procurement of vehicle rental services, and reposting of the new opportunity;
- 3. To RECOMMEND for approval by the Branch Director, the foregoing findings.

RESOLVED, this 27th day of April 2021.

JASMIN J. REYES BAC Chairperson

JERRY DC VILLARINA Member

KHAREN R. GALVEZ Member GENEVIVE A. NEMENO BAC Vice Chairperson

JEHRU ¢. MAGAHUD Member

CARYL S. AGTING TWG-Goods & Services

APPROVED: ~

GAESAR/JOVENT/NO M. TADO

Branch Director







